



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2017**

MRS. MEGHA KAKKAR NEE SETH Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Rajeshwar Kr. Gupta Advocate**

versus

STATE Respondent

Through: **Mr. Anubhav Tyagi proxy counsel for
R2-3**

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **15.05.2019**

Proceedings from 12:58 pm to 01:13 pm

Evidence recorded from 01:00 pm to 01:10 pm

Number of pages 02

**IA No. 6904/2019(under Order 7 Rule 14(3)2 & r/w Section 151
CPC by petitioner.**

In view of the judgment passed in CS (COMM)) No. 95/2016
titled *Max Hypermarket India Pvt. Ltd. v. Curo India Pvt. Ltd*
passed the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further
directions on 29.05.2019.

**IA No. 6905/2019(under Order 19 Rule 2 & r/w Section 151 CPC
by petitioner.**

Heard. For the reason stated in the application, the application
is accordingly allowed and the date is preponed to today itself.



Application disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 37/2017

The Registry has sent the sealed envelope which is opened in the court and the documents are taken out from the envelope.

The witness/PW-1 Ms. Megha Kakkar nee Seth has been examined in chief. Her cross examination is deferred at the request of proxy counsel for respondents 2 and 3 on the ground that the main counsel is busy in some arbitral proceedings. Adjournment sought is not opposed by the opposite side. As such, the matter stands adjourned.

The witness/PW-1 Ms. Megha Kakkar nee Seth states that she could only be available in the month of October, 2019 for her cross examination.

Relist for plaintiff's evidence on the date fixed i.e. 16.07.2019 and from 15th to 18th October, 2019 (preferably for cross examination of witness/PW-1 Ms. Megha Kakkar).

**SH. RAKESH PANDIT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 15, 2019
hk**