



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 37/2017**
MRS. MEGHA KAKKAR NEE SETHPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Rajeshwer K. Gupta, Adv.**
(through VC)

versus

STATERespondent
Through: **Mr.Atul Nigam and Ms.Tanvi**
Nigam, Advs. for R-2 & R-3

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

% **ORDER**
24.09.2024

I.A. 19726/2023 & I.A. 26004/2023

1. While I.A. 19726/2023 has been filed by the petitioner praying for summoning of the records of the suit, that is, CS(OS) 137/2016 titled ***Megha Kakkar Nee Seth v. Rajni Seth & Ors.***, I.A. 26004/2023 has been filed by the respondent nos.2 and 3 praying for permission to file the certified copies of the pleadings of the said suit.
2. As both the parties wish to place reliance on the pleadings and documents in the said suit, the applications are disposed of, directing that the file of CS(OS) 137/2016 will be produced by the Registry of the Court before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on the next date of hearing, that is, 22.10.2024. The parties shall be entitled to have the documents from the said file exhibited in evidence before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial), subject to objections of the other parties, if any.



3. The applications are disposed of.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2024/ns/SJ

Click here to check corrigendum, if any